

No. 08-974

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARTHUR L. LEWIS, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, Respondent.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP  
FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES AND THE  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER ET AL.  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN  
SHARYN TEJANI  
SANDRA PULLMAN  
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP  
FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES  
Washington, DC 20009

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
FATIMA GOSS GRAVES  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
LAW CENTER  
Washington, DC 20036

HELEN NORTON  
*(Counsel Of  
Record)*  
UNIVERSITY OF  
COLORADO LAW  
SCHOOL  
Boulder, CO 80309  
UCB 401  
Wolf Law Building  
Boulder, CO 80309  
303-492-5751

*Additional counsel listed inside cover*

AUDREY WIGGINS  
SARAH CRAWFORD  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL L. FOREMAN  
DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW  
THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE  
UNIVERSITY  
121B Katz Building  
University Park, PA 16802

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. TITLE VII'S PLAIN LANGUAGE MAKES CLEAR THAT AN UNLAWFUL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE OCCURS EACH TIME AN EMPLOYER EXECUTES AN EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE THAT CAUSES A DISPARATE IMPACT.....	4
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S CONTRARY RULE IGNORES NOT ONLY TITLE VII'S PLAIN LANGUAGE, BUT ALSO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT MAKING CLEAR THAT THE POINT AT WHICH AN UNLAWFUL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE OCCURS DEPENDS ON THE TYPE OF CLAIM, AND THAT THE DEFINING ELEMENT OF A DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM IS THE PRACTICE'S EFFECT.....	6
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RULE FRUSTRATES THE PURPOSES UNDERLYING TITLE VII'S DISPARATE IMPACT PROVISION AND LEADS TO IRRATIONAL RESULTS.....	10

A. The Seventh Circuit’s Rule Would Lead to a Wide Range of Irrational Results.....	10
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Rule Is Inconsistent With the Rule Uniformly Applied to Disparate Impact Challenges In Non-Testing Contexts, Further Illustrating its Impracticability.....	16
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Rule Frustrates the Important Purposes to be Served by Title VII’s Disparate Impact Standard by Permitting Employers to Enshrine, Rather than End, Those Practices that Deny Job Opportunities on the Basis of Race, Gender, and National Origin Without any Meaningful Tether to Successful Job Performance.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	10
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	25
<i>Berkman v. City of New York</i> , 536 F. Supp. 177 (E.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	27
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Bradley v. City of Lynn</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2006).....	11, 28
<i>Bradley v. Pizzaco of Nebraska, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Bridgeport</i> , 933 F.2d 1140 (2nd Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	18-19
<i>Costa v. Markey</i> , 706 F.2d 1(1st Cir. 1982)...	19, 21, 26
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)....	19, 20, 26
<i>EEOC v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 188 (3rd Cir. 1980) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Schott N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75225 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2008) .....	14
<i>Ensley Branch of NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 616 F.2d 812 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	28
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	24
<i>Gerdorn v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Gibson v. AT&amp;T Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19264 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 16, 1991) .....	15
<i>Green v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Gregory v. Litton Systems, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	10, 23, 24, 25
<i>Harless v. Duck</i> , 619 F.2d 611 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>Heiar v. Crawford County</i> , 746 F.2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 472 U.S. 1027 (1985) .....	17-18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Heller v. Ebb Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)...	8
<i>Horace v. City of Pontiac</i> , 624 F.2d 765 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	19-20, 27
<i>James v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5401 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2005).....	22
<i>Johnson v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41573 (S.D. Ohio May 23, 2008) .....	22
<i>LeBoeuf v. Ramsey</i> , 503 F. Supp. 747 (D. Mass. 1980) .....	20-21
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007) .....	9, 16
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989) .....	5-6
<i>Lynch v. Freedman</i> , 817 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1987)....	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	25
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	7-8, 15-16
<i>Newark Branch, NAACP v. Harrison</i> , 940 F.2d 792 (3rd Cir. 1991) .....	19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Pietras v. Bd. of Fire Comm'rs of Farmingville Fire Dist.</i> , 180 F.3d 468 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Richardson v. Quik Trip Corp.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1151 (S.D. Iowa 1984) .....	21
<i>Stagi v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 671 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....	22
<i>Thomas v. City of Evanston</i> , 610 F. Supp. 422 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	27
<i>United States v. City of Erie</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 524 (W.D. Pa. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 77 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	11, 28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 620 F.2d 1018, 1024 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	19, 26-27
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	25
<i>Wilmore v. City of Wilmington</i> , 699 F.2d 667 (3rd Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page(s)

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

118 CONG. REC. 1817 (1972) ..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*.....passim

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 105, 105  
Stat. 1071.....25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Denise M. Hulett, Marc Bendick, Jr., Sheila Y.  
Thomas, & Francine Moccio, *Enhancing Women’s  
Inclusion in Firefighting in the USA*, 8 INT’L J. OF  
DIVERSITY IN ORGANIZATIONS, COMMUNITIES, AND  
NATIONS 189 (2008).....26
